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Proposal 
 
PIN# 10040 - Integrated Regional Water Management Step 2 Implementation Grant Proposal 
 
 

RFP Title: Integrated Regional Water Management Implementation Step 2 - Prop 50, Chapter 8 (Call Back Only) 
Submitting Organization: Los Angeles County Flood Control District 

Project Title: PIN# 10040 - Integrated Regional Water Management Step 2 Implementation Grant Proposal         
Project Description: Step 1 PINs: 7084, 7036, 7068, 5956. This Proposal is comprised of 13 priority projects that will deliver a strong 

combination of water supply, water quality and other benefits. This set of high priority projects was developed through the 
Region's Integrated Regional Water Management (IRWM) planning process. When implemented, the Proposal will 
develop almost 18,000 AFY of new local water supplies, protect nearly 13,000 AFY existing supplies, promote water 
conservation, reduce dependence on imported water by approximately 9,000 AFY, create wetlands and parks that also 
capture and treat 6,000 AFY of stormwater runoff, and restore nearly 100 acres of riparian habitats in multiple locations. 

Applicant Details 
Applicant Organization: Los Angeles County Flood Control District  

Applicant Address: 900 South Fremont Avenue 
Alhambra, CA - 91803 

Project Budget 
Funds Requested: $ 25,000,000 

Cost Matching Funds: $ 86,803,793 
Total Budget Funds: $ 112,624,893 

Project Location 
Latitude & Longitude: 34.08428   ;   -118.15192 

Watershed: Los Angeles River 
County: Multiple Counties 

Responsible RWQCB: 4 Los Angeles RWQCB
 
Funding Program Applied   Amount Recommended by SWRCB
Integrated Regional Water Management Implementation 
Grant Step 2 (Call Back) Yes $0.00 

 
Project Management Role First Name Last Name Phone Fax Email 
Project Director: Authorized Representative from Applicant 
Organization to execute funding agreement Donald Wolfe 626-458-5000 626-458-4022 dwolfe@ladpw.org 

Project Manager: Day to day contact on this project from 
Applicant Organization Hector Bordas 626-458-5947 626-457-1526 hbordas@ladpw.org 

Applicant Information Person Submitting Application
Name:Los Angeles County Flood Control District  
Address:900 South Fremont Avenue 
Alhambra, CA - 91803 
Federal Tax Id: 956000927 

Name: Rochelle Paras 
Phone No: 626-458-3525 
Fax: 626-457-1526 
Email: rparas@ladpw.org 

 
Legislative District Primary Additional 
Senate District 22,24 20,21,23,26,29,30 
Assembly District 49,45 39,41,43,52,55,58,59 
US Congressional District 29,32 26,28,30,35,36,37,38 
 
Contact Agency Contact Name Phone Email
Department of Water Resources Tracie Billington 916-651-9226 tracieb@water.ca.gov
State Water Resources Control Board Shahla Farahnak 916-341-5731 sfarahnak@waterboards.ca.gov
 
Cooperating Entity Role on Project Contact Name Phone Email 
Central and West Basin 
Municipal Water District 

South Bay Steering 
Committee

Fernando Paludi 310-660-6214 fernandop@wcbwater.org

Triunfo Sanitation District NSMB Steering Committee Andy Hovey 805-658-4679 andyhovey@vrsd.com
City of Westlake Village Implementing Agency Roxanne Hughes 800-491-1720 rhughes@willdan.com
California Coastal 
Conservancy 

NSMB Steering Committee Kara Kemmler 805-564-6747 kkemmler@scc.ca.gov

California Department of 
Parks and Recreation 

NSMB Steering Committee Suzanne Goode 818-880-0364 sgoode@csp-angeles.com

California Coastal 
Conservancy 

ULAR Steering Committee Marc Beyeler 510-286-1015 mbeyeler@scc.ca.gov

City of Glendale, Department 
of Water and Power 

ULAR Steering Committee Peter Kavounas 818-548-2137 pkavounas@ci.glendale.ca.us

City of Glendale, Department 
of Water and Power 

ULAR Steering Committee Raja Takidin 818-548-3906 rtakidin@ci.glendale.ca.us
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Heal the Bay NSMB Steering Committee Kirsten James 310-453-0395 kjames@healthebay.org
City of Lakewood SGLLAR Steering 

Committee
James Glancy 562-866-9771 jglancy@lakewoodcity.org

Gateway Council of 
Governments, Cities of 
Downey, Lakewood, 
Paramount 

Steering Committee Desi Alvarez 562-904-7102 dalvarez@downeyca.org

City of Los Angeles Ldrship Comm.; Step 2 
project

Shahram Kharaghani 323-342-1582 sxkhragh@san.lacity.org

Las Virgenes Municipal 
Water District 

Implementing Agency Deborah Low 818-251-2200 dlow@lvmwd.com

Los Angeles and San 
Gabriel Rivers Watershed 
Council 

Implementing Agency Suzanne Dallman 213-229-9945 suzanne@lasgrwc.org

Los Angeles County 
Sanitation District 

South Bay Steering 
Committee

Mary Zauner 562-699-7411 mzauner@lacsd.org

Mono Lake Committee South Bay Steering 
Committee

Frances Spivy-Weber 310-316-0041 frances@monolake.org

Mountains Recreation and 
Conservation Authority 

ULAR Stg Comm.; Step 2 
Project

Dash Stolarz 323-221-9944 dash.stolarz@mrca.ca.gov

Upper Los Angeles River 
Area Watermaster 

ULAR Steering Committee Mark Mackowski 213-367-0896 mark.mackowski@ladwp.org

Upper San Gabreil Valley 
Municipal Water District 

USGR Steering Committee Timothy Jochem 626-443-2297 sam@usgvmwd.org

Heal the Bay NSMB Steering Committee Mark Gold 310-453-0395 mgold@healthebay.org
California Department of 
Parks and Recreation 

NSMB Steering Committee Suzanne Goode 818-880-0364 sgoode@csp-angeles.com

Mountain Recreation Trust NSMB Steering Committee Steve Harris 818-591-1701 sharris@mountaintrust.org
Whitehouse Properties NSMB Steering Committee Michael Hart 805-374-6700 realbeat@aol.com
City of Los Angeles, 
Department of Beaches and 
Harbors 

NSMB Steering Committee Lynnette Morgan 310-827-2301 lmorgan@lacodbh.org

Mountains Restoration Trust NSMB Steering Committee Debbie O'Hare 818-591-1701 dohare@mountainstrust.org
Assembly District No. 56 NSMB Steering Committee Bill Orton bill.orton@asm.ca.gov
Resource Conservancy of 
Santa Monica 

NSMB Steering Committee Daniel Preece 310-455-1030 dpreece@redsmm.org

City of Calabasas ULAR Stg Comm.; Step 2 
Project

Alex Farassati 818-878-4225 afarassati@ci.calabasas.ca.us

City of Long Beach SGLLAR Steering 
Committee

Kevin Wattier 562-570-2317 kevin.wattier@lbwater.org

City of Los Angeles ULAR Steering Committee Donna Toy-Chen 213-485-3928 donna.chen@lacity.org
City of Los Angeles, Bureau 
of Sanitation 

Implementing Agency Wing Tam 213-485-3985 wtam@san.lacity.org

City of Los Angeles, 
Department of Recreation 
and Parks 

ULAR Steering Committee Mike Shull mshull@lacity.org

City of Los Angeles, 
Department of Recreation 
and Parks 

ULAR Steering Committee Bob Jenses 213-928-9033 robert.jensen@lacity.org

City of South Pasadena ULAR Steeering Committee William Galvez 626-403-7240 wgalvez@ci.south-
pasadena.ca.us

City of Malibu NSMB Steering Committee Barbara Cameron 310-457-2060 malibugrants@aol.com
Arroyo Seco Foundation ULAR Jeff Chapman 323-276-8001 corvus6775@sbcglobal.net
City of Burbank, Department 
of Water and Power 

ULAR Bill Mace 818-238-3500 bmace@ci.burbank.ca.gov

City of Los Angeles 
Department of Water and 
Power 

Leadership Committee Thomas Erb 213-367-0873 thomas.erb@water.ladwp.com

Main San Gabriel Basin 
Watermaster 

Leadership Committee Carol Williams 626-815-1300 carol@watermaster.org

Rivers and Mountains 
Conservancy 

Leadership Committee Belinda Faustinos 626-458-4315 bfaustinos@rmc.ca.gov

San Gabriel Basin Water 
Water Quality Authority 

Leadership Committee Grace Burgess 626-338-5555 grace@wqa.com

County Sanitation Districts of 
Los Angeles County 

Ldrshp Comm.; Step 2 
Projects

Jim Stahl 562-699-7411 jstahl@lacsd.org

CIty of Downey Leadership Committee Desi Alvarez 562-904-7102 dalvarez@downeyca.org
Santa Monica Bay 
Restoration Commission 

Leadership Committee Shelley Luce 213-576-6642 sluce@waterboards.ca.gov

California Coastal 
Conservancy 

NSMB Steering Committee Karen Bane 510-286-0922 kbane@scc.ca.gov

Santa Monica Mountains 
Conservancy 

NSMB Steering Committee Rori Skei 310-589-3200 skei@smmc.ca.gov

Los Angeles County Water 
District #29 

NSMB Steering Committee Denise Noble 626-300-3364 dnoble@ladwp.org

Water Replenishment District SGLLAR Steering 
Committee

Jason Weeks 562-407-1906 jweeks@wrd.org

City of Agoura Hills NSMB Steering Committee Kelly Fisher 818-597-7338 kfisher@ci.agoura-hills.ca.us
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City of Calabasas Implementing Agency Alex Farassati 818-878-4225 afarassati@ci.calabasas.ca.us
San Gabriel Valley Water 
Association 

USGR Steering Committee Pay Malloy

Los Angeles and San 
Gabriel Rivers Watershed 
Council 

USGR Stg Comm.; Step 2 
Project

Nancy Steele 213-229-9945 nancy@lasgrwc.org

Mountains Restoration Trust ULAR Steering Committee Debra Bruschaber 818-591-1701 dbruschaber@mountainstrust.org
San Gabriel Basin Water 
Quality Authority 

USGR Steering Committee Randy Schoellerman 626-338-5555 randy@wqa.com

Las Virgenes Municipal 
Water District 

Ldrshp Comm.; Step 2 
Project

Randall Orton 818-251-2200 rorton@lvmwd.com

Santa Monica Bay 
Restoration Commission 

NSMB Steering Committee Scott Valor 213-576-6643 svalor@waterboards.ca.gov

City of Malibu NSMB Steering Committee Jennifer Voccola 310-456-2489 jvoccola@ci.malibu.ca.us
Resource Conservation 
District of the Santa Monica 
Mountains 

NSMB Steering Committee Melina Watts 310-455-1030 melina.watts@rcdsmm.org

California Department of 
Transportation 

NSMB Steering Committee Robert Wu 213-897-8636 robert_wu@dot.ca.gov

City of Los Angeles, 
Department of Water and 
Power 

ULAR Steering Committee Mario Acevedo 213-367-0932 mario.acevedo@ladwp.org

Main San Gabriel Basin 
Watermaster 

USGR Steering Committee Tony Zampiello 626-815-1300 tonyz@watermaster.org

City of Torrance South Bay Steering 
Committee

Rob Beste 310-781-6900 rbeste@torrnet.com

West Basin and Central 
Basin Municipal Water 
Districts 

Ldrshp Comm.; Step 2 
Projects

Richard Nagel 310-660-6200 richn@wcbwater.org

California Department of 
Water Resources 

USGR Steering Committee Mark Stuart 818-500-1645 marks@water.ca.gov

City of Pasadena ULAR Steering Committee Bradley Boman 626-744-4278 bboman@ci.pasadena.ca.us
California Coastal 
Conservancy 

ULAR Steering Committee Christopher Kroll 510-286-4169 ckroll@scc.ca.gov

South Bay Cities Council of 
Governments 

South Bay Steering 
Committee

Jacki Bacharach 310-377-8987 jacki@southbaycities.org

Stetson Engineers USGR Steering Committee Steven Johnson
The River Project ULAR Steering Committee Melanie Winter 818-980-9660 winter@theriverproject.org
San Gabriel South Bay Steering 

Committee
Robert Harris 626-308-2875 rharris@sgprd.org

City of Los Angeles, 
Department of Recreation 
and Parks 

ULAR Steering Committee Jon Mukri 213-982-9033 jonkirk.mukri@lacity.org

San Gabriel Mountains 
Regional Conservancy 

USGR Steering Committee Ann Croissant 626-335-1771 gi.croissant@csupomona.edu

San Gabriel Valley Municipal 
Water District 

USGR Steering Committee Darin Kasamoto

Three Valleys Municipal 
Water District 

USGR Steering Committee Rick Hansen rhansen@tvmwd.com

Tujunga Watershed Council ULAR Steering Committee Mary Bensen c-maryb@msn.com
City of Agoura Hills and City 
of Westlake Village 

NSMB Stg Comm.; Step 2 
Project

Joe Bellomo 805-643-0791 jbellamo@willdan.com

National Park Services NSMB Stg Comm.; Step 2 
Project

Christy Brigham 805-370-1850 christy_brigham@nps.gov

Triunfo Sanitation District NSMB Steering Committee Mark Capron 805-658-4606 markcapron@vrsd.com
Los Angeles County 
Beaches and Harbors 

NSMB Steering Committee Joe Chesler 310-305-9533 jchesler@dbh.co.la.ca.us

Santa Monica Mountains 
Conservancy 

NSMB Steering Committee Paul Edelman 910-589-3200 edelman@smmc.ca.gov

Santa Monica Baykeeper NSMB Steering Committee Tracy Escogue 310-305-0645 baykeeper@smbaykeeper.org
Water Replenishment District SB Steering Committee Robb Whitaker 562-407-1925 rwhitaker@wrd.org
County of Orange SGLLAR Steering 

Committee
Larry McKenney 714-834-5067 larry.mckenney@rdmd.ocgov.com

West Basin Municipal Water 
District 

NSMB Steering Committee Gus Mesa 310-660-6209 gusm@wcbwater.org

West Basin Municipal Water 
District 

South Bay Steering 
Committee

Leighanne Reeser 310-660-6225 leighanner@scbwater.org

 
Q# Application Question 

1. For a region that encompasses multiple counties, list the name of each county. 

  Answer: Los Angeles County, Ventura County, Orange County

2. For a region that encompasses multiple watersheds, list the names of the watersheds other than the primary watershed. 

  Answer: Los Angeles River Watershed, Malibu Creek Watershed, San Gabriel River Watershed, Ballona Creek Watershed, 
Dominguez Channel Watershed

3. For a region that extends beyond more than one Regional Water Board boundary, list the name of each Regional Water Board. 
Answer: Not Applicable
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4. Enter the IRWM Implementation Grants, Step 1 FAAST PIN associated with this Proposal. Has the title of the Proposal changed from 

Step 1? Yes or No. If the answer is yes, please enter the Step 1 Proposal Title. If multiple proposals are being combined into one Step 2 
proposal, provide all of the PINs and Step 1 Proposal Titles 

  Answer: Yes              

  Answer: North Santa Monica Bay Integrated Regional Water Management Project Proposal (PIN 7084), Los Angeles County South 
Bay Region Implementation Grant (PIN 7036), Upper Los Angeles River Watershed IRWMP (PIN 7068), San Gabriel and 
Lower Los Angeles Rivers Watershed IRWM Implementation Grant, Step 1 (PIN 5956)

5. Does the agency or organization have an adopted IRWM Plan or functional equivalent? Yes or No. If the answer is yes, please enter the 
IRWM Plan adoption date. If the answer is no, please enter the anticipated IRWM Plan adoption date. 

  Answer: No              

  Answer: The plan will be adopted on December 19, 2006. A draft interim plan is included with this application.

6. List the regional agency or regional water management group members that qualify as urban water suppliers and will receive funding 
from the proposed grant (Guidelines, Section III). If there are none, so indicate. 

  Answer: West Basin Municipal Water District, Central Basin Municipal Water District, Las Virgenes Municipal Water District

7. Briefly describe how the proposal helps achieve the objectives of the IRWM Plan. 

  Answer: The Region's draft interim IRWMP included with this application details how the proposal helps achieve the objectives of the 
IRWMP. In summary, five projects offer quantifiable water supply benefits, six projects offer quantifiable stormwater and 
urban runoff capture and treatment benefits (while all remaining projects offer other water quality benefits), and eight 
projects create wetlands, riparian, upland or steelhead habitat with significant open space and recreational opportunities. All 
of the priority projects are multi-objective in nature offering benefits in at least two of the benefits categories. 

8. Has the IRWM Plan or Proposal been altered since submitting the Step 1 grant application? Yes or No. If yes, the applicant must 
complete Attachment 14- Changes to Proposal from Step 1. 

  Answer: Yes              

9. Does the Proposal include a project that will modify a river or stream channel? Yes or No. If yes, the applicant must complete 
Attachment 15- Modification of River or Stream Channel. 

  Answer: Yes              

10. Does the Proposal assist in meeting one or more of the CALFED Bay-Delta Program goals? Yes or No. If yes, the applicant must 
complete Attachment 16 - CALFED ROD Consistency. 

  Answer: Yes              

11. Are there any letters of support or opposition for the Proposal or individual projects contained within the Proposal? Yes or No. If yes, 
the applicant must complete Attachment 17- Letters of Support or Opposition. 

  Answer: Yes              

12. Is the applicant or cooperating entity in default for any water rights permit requirements, including fee payment. Yes or No. If yes, please 
explain. 

  Answer: No              

  Answer: 

13. Does the Proposal contain projects that have potential implications with respect to conflict between water users, water rights disputes, 
and/or interregional water rights issues? Yes or No. If yes, please explain. 

  Answer: No              

  Answer: 

 
Attachment Title Date
All_PIN10040_Files_Zipped 7/10/2006 12:13:38 PM
Att01_IG2_10040_Eligible_1of1 6/23/2006 11:32:15 AM
Att02_IG2_10040_MinStd_1of1 6/23/2006 11:33:32 AM
Att03_IG2_10040_IRWMPlan_1of3 6/23/2006 11:37:07 AM
Att03_IG2_10040_IRWMPlan_2of3 6/23/2006 11:39:10 AM
Att03_IG2_10040_IRWMPlan_3of3 6/23/2006 11:43:55 AM
Att04_IG2_10040_ConsisStand_1of1 6/23/2006 11:44:57 AM
Att05_IG2_10040_WorkPlan_1of2 6/23/2006 11:49:30 AM
Att05_IG2_10040_WorkPlan_2of2 6/23/2006 11:51:07 AM
Att06_IG2_10040_Budget_1of1 6/23/2006 11:52:06 AM
Att07_IG2_10040_Schedule_1of1 6/23/2006 11:57:46 AM
Att08_IG2_10040_SciTech_1of1 6/23/2006 11:58:26 AM
Att09_IG2_10040_Measures_1of1 6/23/2006 11:56:11 AM
Att10_IG2_10040_WSWQBen_1of1 6/23/2006 12:56:47 PM
Att11_IG2_10040_OtherBen_1of1 6/23/2006 12:58:15 PM
Att12_IG2_10040_ Preference_1of1 6/23/2006 12:59:13 PM
Att13_IG2_10040_Priorities_1of1 6/23/2006 1:00:12 PM
Att14_IG2_10040_Changes_1of1 6/23/2006 1:00:56 PM
Att15_IG2_10040_ChannelMod_1of1 6/23/2006 1:01:47 PM
Att16_IG2_10040_CALFEDROD_1of1 6/23/2006 1:02:25 PM
Att17_IG2_10040_Letters_1of2 6/23/2006 1:03:32 PM
Att17_IG2_PIN_Letters_2of2 6/23/2006 1:10:58 PM
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Certification
 
I certify under penalty of perjury that the information I have entered on this application is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and that I am 
an employee of the applicant authorized to submit the application on behalf of the applicant. I further understand that any false, incomplete or incorrect 
statements may result in the disqualification of this application. By signing this application, I waive and and all rights to privacy and confidentiality of the 
proposal on behalf of the applicant, to the extent provided in this RFP.

 
Submitted by: hbordas  Submitter initials RP Submitted date: 6/26/2006 4:34:03 PM 

 

If you have any questions, please contact us. 
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